CHAPTER XII.

An Act to correct and revise the War Records of the State of Minnesota.

March 8, 1871.

SECTION 1. Adjutant General empowered to correct and revise the War Records of Minnesots Soldiers—apporpriation, in what sum.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the adjutant general be, and is hereby authorized and empowered to commence the work of Adjutant General correcting and revising the war records of Minnesota sol-to corrections are correcting and revising the war records of Minnesota sol-to corrections are cord—appropriately one, and for that purpose the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 3, 1871.

CHAPTER XIII.

An Act to provide for the Assessment and Collection of a March 6, 1871.

tax for State Purposes.

- BECTION 1. Taxes to be levied on taxable property of the State of five mills on the dollarfor what purpose.
 - 2. Duties of County Auditors.
 - 8. Disposition of all moneys received into the Treasury.
 - 4. Tax to be paid in gold and silver or United States Notes.
 - 5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There shall be levied on all taxable pro-

Taxes to be levled-for what purpose.

perty in the state of Minnesota, for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, a tax of five mills upon the dollar for the use of the state, as follows: Three and a half mills for the general expenses of the state government, one mill for the support of the state prison and charitable and educational institutions, onequarter of one mill for the payment of interest on state debt, and one-quarter of one mill to be set apart for a sinking fund for the payment of the war loan of one hundred thousand dollars due in November, eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

auditors.

SEC. 2. Each county auditor in the state shall enter Duties of county and extend on all the taxable property in his county, on the duplicate for the year eighteen hundred and seventyone, the taxes mentioned in the foregoing section, in a column to be denominated "state taxes."

Disposition of all moneys received in the treasury.

SEC. 3. All moneys received into the treasury in pursuance of law, from railroad, telegraph, insurance, and other companies, in lieu of taxation, shall be credited to the fund for the support of the prison and charitable and educational institutions of the state, and all moneys received from delinquent taxes, and all moneys received in excess of the amount required for the purposes for which the same were levied, together with such sums as may be received from the United States in payment of war claims, shall be placed to the credit of the general revenue fund.

What receivable for taxes.

All taxes collected under the provisions of the foregoing sections, and all moneys to be received in lieu of taxation, shall be paid in gold, silver, or United States notes.

When act to take effect.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1871.